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PREFACE 
 

Th is  report  conta ins summaries of  the responses received f rom the job  sat is fact ion and mot i -

vat ion quest ionnai re c i rcu la ted at  AAU by the Centra l  Sect ion for  Occupat ional  Heal th  and 

Safety 1 on 30.  November 2021.   

 

The n ine quest ions were  phrased to  be inc luded in  the AAU workplace evaluat ion.  The sum-

mar ies of  the responses may serve as insp i ra t ion  for  the p lanning of  the  inspect ion rounds 

a long wi th  the genera l  observat ions f rom staf f  appra isa l  in terv iews and group appra isa l  in ter-

v iews.  The summaries of  the responses may serve as insp i ra t ion fo r  a  d ia logue on proact ive 

prevent ive pol ic ies  to  promote occupat ional  heal th  and safety .   

 

Th is  report  on ly  conta ins resul ts  for  2021 and shows the resul ts  for  the wel lbe ing barometer  

for  Engineer ing -  Depar tment  o f  Mater ia ls  and Product ion (MP) -  Sekt ion  for  Fys ik  og Mekanik .   

 

METHOD 
 

A l l  AAU staf f  received an e lect ron ic  quest io nnai re on 30.  November 2021.  The quest ionnai re  

was addressed to  them personal ly  and conta ined n ine c losed -ended quest ions.  When the r e-

sponse per iod expi red at  23:59 on Tuesday 14.  December 2021,  69 per  cent  o f  a l l  addressees 

had answered the quest ionnai re.   

 

The f i rs t  four  quest ions measure “Wel lbe ing”  based on a sat is fact ion fac tor  and a mot ivat ion  

factor .  "Sat is fact ion"  is  measured as the score o f  the f i rs t  two ques t ions in  combinat ion.  "Mot i -

vat ion"  is  measured as the score of  the next  two  quest ions in  co mbinat ion.   

 

 

 
 

 

 
1 Exempt :  Rec tor ;  Pro - rec tor ;  deans ;  the Univers i t y  D i rec tor ;  the Innovat i on Di rec tor ;  par t - t ime lec tu r -

ers ;  teach ing  ass is tants ;  s tudent  ass is tants ;  s tudent  teachers ;  c l in ica l  assoc ia t e  p ro fesso rs  and c l in ica l  
pro fessors  and members  o f  s ta f f  on leave dur i ng the per iod.  A  smal l  number  o f  s ta f f  rece ived the in v i ta -
t ion  to  par t i c ipate  a t  a  la te r  date  as  the i r  mai l  add res ses  were not  ava i lab le  a t  t he t ime o f  c i rcu la t ion.  
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In  the quest ionnai re,  respondents  have answered the quest ions on a scale of  1  to  10,  where 1 

is  the lowest  and  10 is  the h ighest  ra t ing.  Al l  responses are then  converted to  a 0 -100 scale.   

I f  a  respondent  t icked  of f  ‘1 ’  in  the quest ionna i re ,  th is  is  conver ted to  the score ‘0 ’ .   I f  the r e-

sponse was ‘2 ’ ,  th is  was converted to  11.1 ( (100 /9)*(2 -1)) ,  ‘3 ’  was converted to  22.2 etc .   I f  a  

respondent  t icked of f  ‘Don’ t  know’  or  d id  no t  respond to  a quest ion ,  th is  was ca lcu lated as 

‘Miss ing ’ .  

 

 
 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
Respondents  were guaranteed conf ident ia l i ty  as regards the process ing of  the data;  a l l  resu l ts  

wi l l  the refore  only  be  l is ted in  the s ta t is t ics  in  g roups of  a t  least  ten  responses.  In  quest ion 9,  

resul ts  for  ( the categor ies per ta in ing  to)  o f fens ive and abus ive  acts  wi l l  on ly  be reported  

where 19 o r  more respondents  have rep l ied.   

 

RESPONSE RATE FOR SEKTION FOR FYSIK OG 

MEKANIK AND DEPARTMENT OF MATERIALS AND 

PRODUCTION (MP) 
 

The d iagram below i l lus t ra tes the  response  rate  of  Sekt ion for  Fys ik  og  Mekanik  and Depar t -

ment  o f  Mater ia ls  and Product ion (MP)  The  number of  potent ia l  respondents  is  s ta ted in  p a-

rentheses af te r  each  ma in area.  The  numbers in  the co lumns  correspond to  the percentage of  

the fu l l  populat ion  i l lus t ra ted by the co lumn.  

62%

51%

38%

49%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Department of Materials and Production (MP) (162

employees)

Sektion for Fysik og Mekanik (53 employees)

Gennemført/Completed Ingen svar / No response
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WELLBEING BAROMETER FOR SEKTION FOR FYSIK 

OG MEKANIK  
 

The numbers in  the parentheses show the number of  respondents  whose responses form the 

bas is  of  the ca lcu lated score.  

 

 WELLBEING 

Spl i t  on: Year of  survey  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

70,2

0 20 40 60 80 100

2021 (27 responses)
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JOB SATISFACTION RATES FOR SEKTION FOR FYSIK 

OG MEKANIK 

JOB SATISFACTION 

 Spl i t  on: Year of  survey  

 

 

RATING FOR THE TWO QUESTIONS ON JOB SATISFACTION  

AS A STAFF MEMBER, HOW SATISFIED ARE YOU IN GENERAL AT YOUR 

WORKPLACE? 

 Spl i t  on: Year of  survey  

 

 

IMAGINE THE PERFECT PLACE TO BE AN EMPLOYEE.  HOW CLOSE TO THIS 

IDEAL IS YOUR WORKPLACE? 

 Spl i t  on: Year of  survey  

 

 

68,1

0 20 40 60 80 100

2021 (27 responses)

72,8

0 20 40 60 80 100

2021 (27 responses)

63,4

0 20 40 60 80 100

2021 (27 responses)
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MOTIVATION RATES FOR SEKTION FOR FYSIK OG 

MEKANIK 

MOTIVATION 

 Spl i t  on: Year of  survey  

 

 

RATING FOR THE TWO QUESTIONS ON MOTIVATION 

I FEEL MOTIVATED IN MY JOB 

 Spl i t  on: Year of  survey  

 

I  ALWAYS LOOK FORWARD TO GOING TO WORK 

 Spl i t  on: Year of  survey  

 

72,2

0 20 40 60 80 100

2021 (27 responses)

75,3

0 20 40 60 80 100

2021 (27 responses)

69,1

0 20 40 60 80 100

2021 (27 responses)
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DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONSES FOR JOB SATISFAC-

TION AND MOTIVATION 
 

As a s taf f  member,  how sat is f ied are you in  genera l  a t  your  workplace?  
Year  Very  

d issa-

t is f ied  

1  

2  3  4 5 6 7 8 9 Very  

sa-

t is f ied     

10 

Responses in  

to ta l :  

2021 0% 0% 0% 0% 11% 15% 22% 22% 19% 11% 27 

 

 

Imagine the per fect  p lace to  be an employee.  How c lose to  th is  ideal  is  your  workplace?  
Year  Very  far  

1  

2  3  4 5 6 7 8 9 Very  

c lose 

10 

Responses in  

to ta l :  

2021 0% 4% 4% 7% 7% 15% 26% 22% 11% 4% 27 

 

 

I  fee l  mot ivated in  my job  

Year  I  d is -

agree  

1 

2 3  4 5 6 7 8 9 I  agree  

10 

Responses in  

to ta l :  

2021 0% 0% 0% 11% 0% 7% 26% 11% 26% 19% 27 

 

 

I  a lways look forward  to  go ing to  work  

Year  I  d is -

agree  

1 

2 3  4 5 6 7 8 9 I  agree  

10 

Responses in  

to ta l :  

2021 0% 0% 7% 11% 0% 7% 30% 11% 19% 15% 27 
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WORK-LIFE BALANCE 
 

I  f ind that  I  can combine my work ing  l i fe  wi th  adequate t ime and  energy for  my fami ly  and pr ivate 

l i fe  

Year  I  d is -

agree  

1 

2 3  4 5 6 7 8 9 I  agree  

10 

Responses in  

to ta l :  

2021 7% 0% 7% 15% 4% 7% 15% 19% 7% 19% 27 

Overal l  score: 61,7  

 

 

In  my work,  i t  is  my exper ience that  the job demands and the resources avai lab le to  me are in  ba l -

ance 

Year  I  d is -

agree  

1 

2 3  4 5 6 7 8 9 I  agree  

10 

Responses in  

to ta l :  

2021 11% 0% 7% 11% 15% 19% 0% 7% 15% 15% 27 

Overal l  score: 56  

 

 
STRESS AND SYMPTOMS OF STRESS 
 

Wi th in  th is  past  month,  I  have exper ienced symptoms of  work - re la ted s t ress (such as  heart  pa lp i t a-

t ions,  poor concentra t ion,  s leep d is turbances etc . )  

Year  Not  a t  a l l  Rare ly  Regular ly  Almost  every  

day 

Responses in  

to ta l :  

Don’ t  know 

 

2021 37% 41% 22% 0% 27 0 

 
 

Wi th in  th is  past  month,  my abi l i ty  to  work has been s ign i f icant ly  reduced due to  one or  more of  the 

above symptoms ..  

Year  Not  a t  a l l  Rare ly  Regular ly  Almost  every  

day 

Responses  in  

to ta l :  

Don’ t  know 

 

2021 56% 37% 7% 0% 27 0 

 
They,  who rep l ied  ‘ regular ly ’  or  ‘a lmost  every  day ’  were  subsequent ly  asked the fo l lowing  a d-

d i t ional  quest ion.  

 

Have you spoken to  your  manager,  occupat ional  heal th  and safety  o rganisat ion or  un ion represe n ta-

t ive about  your  s t ress symptoms?  

Year  Yes No Responses in  to ta l :  Don’ t  know 

2021 100% 0% 2 0 
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OFFENSIVE BEHAVIOUR 
 

In  the past  12 months,  I  have exper ienced one or  more types of  o f fens ive or  

abus ive behav ior  (unwanted sexual  a t tent ion,  bu l ly ing,  hara ssment ,  threats  and/or  v io lence).  

Year  No  
Yes,  in  iso la ted ca-

ses 
Yes,  repeatedly  Responses in  to ta l :  

2021 100% 0% 0% 27 

 
They,  who rep l ied ‘yes ’  to  the above quest ion were subsequent ly  asked the fo l lowing add i t ion-
a l  quest ion.  
 

Have you reported  the  unwanted sexual  a t tent ion,  bu l ly ing,  harassment ,  threats  or  v io lence  to  your 

manager,  occupat ional  heal th  and safety  representat ive,  or  un ion  repr esentat ive? 

Year  No  Yes Responses in  to ta l :  

2021 -% -% 0 

 


